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Morris Morris School District
Advertised Enrollments

Pupil Enrollment Categories
10-13-2023

Actual
10-15-2024

Actual
10-15-2025

Estimate

On Roll Regular Full-Time 4,432.0 4,476.0 4,495.0

On Roll Regular Shared-Time 26.0 21.0 30.0

On Roll Special Ed Full-Time 768.0 751.0 747.0

On Roll Special Ed Shared-Time 17.0 7.0 0.0

On Roll Subtotal 5,243.0 5,255.0 5,272.0

In Private School Placements 50.0 48.0 56.0

Sent to Contracted Preschool 494.0 520.0 555.0

Sent to Other Districts Regular 2.0 2.0 28.0

Sent to Other Districts Special Ed 33.0 19.0 21.0

Received 221.0 217.0 220.0

In State Facilities 2.0  2.0
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Morris Morris School District
Advertised Revenues

Budget Category Description Account
2023-24

Actual
2024-25
Revised

2025-26
Proposed

General Fund Revenues from Local Sources

Local Tax Levy-Base Budget 10-1210 100,806,429 103,822,558 107,655,074

Total Tax Levy 10-121x 100,806,429 103,822,558 107,655,074

Total Tuition 10-1300 4,276,841 4,043,126 4,325,687

Transportation Fees from Other Local Education Authorities 10-1420-1440 509,062 412,363 564,300

Rents and Royalties 10-1910 205,548 84,500 85,544

Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues 10-1XXX 804,810 786,000 486,000

Interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve 10-1XXX 217,410 18,000 9,000

Interest Earned on Capital Reserve Funds 10-1XXX 185,369 100,000 25,000

Other Restricted Miscellaneous Revenues 10-1XXX 3,454 0 0

Total Revenues from Local Sources  107,008,923 109,266,547 113,150,605

General Fund Revenues from State Sources

School Choice Aid 10-3116 302,950 267,568 188,585

Categorical Transportation Aid 10-3121 1,763,234 2,091,300 2,366,192

Extraordinary Aid 10-3131 3,418,074 0 0

Categorical Special Education Aid 10-3132 5,547,008 5,913,590 6,140,425

Categorical Security Aid 10-3177 1,302,293 1,683,122 1,634,289

Adjustment Aid 10-3178 218,451 218,451 0

Other State Aids 10-3XXX 179,217 0 0

Total Revenues from State Sources  12,731,227 10,174,031 10,329,491

General Fund Revenues from Federal Sources

Medicaid Reimbursement 10-4200 168,271 191,999 27,095

Other Federal Grant Revenue-Passed Through State 10-42XX 472,743 450,000 200,000

Total Revenues from Federal Sources  641,014 641,999 227,095

General Fund Revenues from Other Sources

Budgeted Fund Balance-Operating Budget 10-303 0 9,231,207 9,572,947

Withdrawal from Capital Reserve for Local Share 10-307 6,554,230 4,307,783 682,093

Withdrawal from Maintenance Reserve 10-310 0 1,000,000 1,000,000

Other Financing Sources 10-5XXX 590,126 2,924,413 0

Adjustment for Prior Year Encumbrances  0 438,580 0

Actual Revenues (Over)/Under Expenditures  -376,216 0 0

General Fund Revenues Total Operating Budget  127,149,304 137,984,560 134,962,231
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Morris Morris School District
Advertised Revenues

Budget Category Description Account
2023-24

Actual
2024-25
Revised

2025-26
Proposed

Special Revenue Fund Revenues from Local
Sources

Student Activity Fund Revenue 20-1760 573,541 186,143 184,576

Scholarship Fund Revenue 20-1770 4,383 16,000 88,898

Other Revenue from Local Sources 20-1XXX 314,456 237,933 133,280

Total Revenues from Local Sources 20-1XXX 892,380 440,076 406,754

Special Revenue Fund Revenues from State
Sources

Preschool Education Aid-Prior Year Carryover 20-3218 0 783,724 283,747

Preschool Education Aid 20-3218 9,551,381 9,931,524 10,296,585

SDA Emergent Needs and Capital Maintenance In School Districts 20-3257 137,936 0 0

Other Restricted Entitlements 20-32XX 1,439,335 1,247,302 1,289,839

Total Revenues from State Sources  11,128,652 11,962,550 11,870,171

Special Revenue Fund Revenues from Federal
Sources

Title I 20-4411-4416 861,477 835,703 761,596

Title II 20-4451-4455 63,025 116,028 114,911

Title III 20-4491-4494 250,032 169,550 168,052

Title IV 20-4471-4474 14,985 40,230 52,290

IDEA Part B (Handicapped) 20-4420-4429 2,037,145 1,800,000 1,800,000

ARP-ESSER Subgrant-Accelerated Learning Coaching and Educator Support Grant 20-4541 462,345 0 0

ARP-ESSER Subgrant-Evidence-Based Comprehensive Beyond the School Day Activities Grant 20-4543 2,863 0 0

ARP-ESSER Subgrant-New Jersey Tiered System of Supports (NJTSS) Mental Health Support Staffing
Grant

20-4544 39,000 0 0

ARP-ESSER 20-4540 1,342,002 264,675 0

CRRSA Act-ESSER II 20-4534 91,459 0 0

CRRSA Act-Learning Acceleration Grant 20-4535 46,123 0 0

Other 20-4XXX 30,152 0 0

CRRSA Act-Mental Health Grant 20-4536 13,619 0 0

Additional or Compensatory Special Education and Related Services (ACSERS) 20-4537 380,055 0 0

ARP Homeless Children and Youth II Grant 20-4546 1,011 0 0

Total Revenues from Federal Sources  5,635,293 3,226,186 2,896,849
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Morris Morris School District
Advertised Revenues

Budget Category Description Account
2023-24

Actual
2024-25
Revised

2025-26
Proposed

Special Revenue Fund Revenues from Other
Sources

Transfers from Operating Budget-Pre-Kindergarten (Special Education) 20-5200 781,544 890,301 996,036

Special Revenue Fund Revenues Total Grants and Entitlements  18,439,825 16,519,113 16,169,810

All Fund Revenues Total Revenues/Sources  145,589,129 154,503,673 151,132,041

Revenues Net of Transfers
Deduct Transfer-Transfers from Operating Budget-Pre-Kindergarten (Special Education) 20-5200 781,544 890,301 996,036

Total Revenues/Sources Net of Transfers  144,807,585 153,613,372 150,136,005
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Morris Morris School District
Advertised Appropriations
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Morris Morris School District
Advertised Appropriations

Budget Category Description Account
2023-24

Actual
2024-25
Revised

2025-26
Proposed

General Fund Current Expenses for Instruction

Regular Programs-Instruction 11-1XX-100-XXX 31,149,473 33,879,389 34,979,659

Special Education-Instruction 11-2XX-100-XXX 10,050,151 10,828,356 11,299,440

Basic Skills/Remedial-Instruction 11-230-100-XXX 233,183 309,107 369,130

Bilingual Education-Instruction 11-240-100-XXX 2,545,017 2,738,471 2,874,216

School-Sponsored Cocurricular or Extracurricular Activities-Instruction 11-401-100-XXX 390,573 397,552 405,650

School-Sponsored Athletics-Instruction 11-402-100-XXX 1,461,159 1,565,328 1,549,767

Before/After School Programs 11-421-XXX-XXX 6,750 31,936 63,382

General Fund Current Expenses for Support Services

Undistributed Expenditures-Instruction (Tuition) 11-000-100-XXX 5,689,895 7,084,674 5,990,705

Undistributed Expenditures-Attendance and Social Work 11-000-211-XXX 101,084 99,835 95,331

Undistributed Expenditures-Health Services 11-000-213-XXX 1,309,452 1,526,002 1,578,473

Undistributed Expenditures-Speech, OT, PT and Related Services 11-000-216-XXX 2,326,684 2,620,535 2,670,502

Undistributed Expenditures–Other Support Services, Students–Extraordinary Services 11-000-217-XXX 381,341 626,170 302,263

Undistributed Expenditures-Guidance 11-000-218-XXX 2,824,365 2,874,937 2,791,641

Undistributed Expenditures-Child Study Teams 11-000-219-XXX 3,003,318 3,243,832 3,322,584

Undistributed Expenditures-Improvement of Instruction Services 11-000-221-XXX 775,653 1,226,671 1,170,367

Undistributed Expenditures-Education Media Services/Library 11-000-222-XXX 1,771,223 1,972,787 1,848,347

Undistributed Expenditures-Instructional Staff Training Services 11-000-223-XXX 95,117 63,342 106,548

Undistributed Expenditures-Support Services-General Administration 11-000-230-XXX 1,948,124 2,282,281 2,065,073

Undistributed Expenditures-Support Services-School Administration 11-000-240-XXX 4,542,144 4,743,476 4,676,538

Undistributed Expenditures-Central Services 11-000-251-XXX 1,943,912 2,273,599 2,218,287

Undistributed Expenditures-Administrative InformationTechnology 11-000-252-XXX 493,698 530,753 612,433

Undistributed Expenditures-Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services 11-000-26X-XXX 11,009,278 12,649,982 12,652,526

Undistributed Expenditures-Student Transportation Services 11-000-270-XXX 9,906,244 11,508,203 11,850,408

Personal Services-Employee Benefits 11-XXX-XXX-2XX 21,188,267 22,994,737 27,028,214

Total Undistributed Expenditures  69,309,799 78,321,816 80,980,240
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Morris Morris School District
Advertised Appropriations

Budget Category Description Account
2023-24

Actual
2024-25
Revised

2025-26
Proposed

General Fund Current Expenses for Increased
Reserves

Interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve 10-606 217,410 18,000 9,000

Increase In Maintenance Reserve 10-606 400,000 0 0

General Fund Current Expenses Total General Current Expense  115,763,515 128,089,955 132,530,484

Capital Outlay

Equipment 12-XXX-XXX-730 1,216,939 3,227,696 253,903

Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 12-000-400-XXX 37,738 836,521 719,831

Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Projects 12-000-400-931 6,402,123 3,509,000 0

Increase In Capital Reserve 10-604 2,000,000 700,000 0

Interest Deposit to Capital Reserve 10-604 185,369 100,000 25,000

Total Capital Outlay  9,842,169 8,373,217 998,734

General Fund Expenses and Transfers
Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 10-000-100-56X 1,543,620 1,521,388 1,433,013

General Fund Grand Total  127,149,304 137,984,560 134,962,231

Special Revenue Fund Expenses for Grants and
Entitlements

Local Projects 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 314,456 237,933 133,280

Special Revenue Fund Expenses for Preschool
Education Aid

Preschool Education Aid Instruction 20-218-100-XXX 1,200,608 977,394 1,092,357

Support Services 20-218-200-XXX 9,132,317 10,628,155 10,484,011

Total Preschool Education Aid 20-218-XXX-XXX 10,332,925 11,605,549 11,576,368

Special Revenue Fund Expenses for Other State
Projects

Nonpublic Textbooks 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 113,119 99,156 112,876

Nonpublic Auxiliary Services 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 94,616 59,524 80,054

Nonpublic Handicapped Services 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 256,054 216,905 241,839

Nonpublic Nursing Services 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 334,023 282,264 289,848

Nonpublic Technology Initiative 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 126,554 107,878 108,154

Nonpublic Security Aid 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 514,969 481,575 457,068

SDA Emergent Needs and Capital Maintenance In School Districts 20-492-XXX-XXX 137,936 0 0

Special Revenue Fund Expenses for State Projects Total State Projects 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 11,910,196 12,852,851 12,866,207
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Morris Morris School District
Advertised Appropriations

Budget Category Description Account
2023-24

Actual
2024-25
Revised

2025-26
Proposed

Special Revenue Fund Expenses for Federal Projects

Title I 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 861,477 835,703 761,596

Title II 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 63,025 116,028 114,911

Title III 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 250,032 169,550 168,052

Title IV 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 14,985 40,230 52,290

IDEA Part B (Handicapped) 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 2,037,145 1,800,000 1,800,000

Other 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 30,152 0 0

CRRSA Act-ESSER II Grant Program 20-483-xxx-xxx 91,459 0 0

CRRSA Act-Learning Acceleration Grant Program 20-484-xxx-xxx 46,123 0 0

CRRSA Act-Mental Health Grant Program 20-485-xxx-xxx 13,619 0 0

Additional or Compensatory Special Education and Related Services (ACSERS) Program 20-486-XXX-XXX 380,055 0 0

ARP-ESSER Grant Program 20-487-xxx-xxx 1,342,002 264,675 0

ARP-ESSER Subgrant Accelerated Learning Coaching and Educator Support Grant 20-488-xxx-xxx 462,345 0 0

ARP-ESSER Subgrant Evidence-Based Comprehensive Beyond the School Day Activities Grant 20-490-xxx-xxx 2,863 0 0

ARP-ESSER Subgrant New Jersey Tiered System of Supports (NJTSS) Mental Health Support
Staffing Grant

20-491-xxx-xxx 39,000 0 0

ARP Homeless Children and Youth II 20-496-xxx-xxx 1,011 0 0

Total Federal Projects 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 5,635,293 3,226,186 2,896,849

Special Revenue Fund Expenses Total Special Revenue Funds  18,439,825 16,519,113 16,169,810

All Fund Expenses Total Expenditures/Appropriations  145,589,129 154,503,673 151,132,041

Expenses Net of Transfers
Deduct Transfer-Local Contribution-Transfer To Special Revenues-Inclusion 11-105-100-936 781,544 890,301 996,036

Total Expenditures Net of Transfers  144,807,585 153,613,372 150,136,005
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Morris Morris School District
Advertised Recapitulation of Balances

Fund Balance Category Budget Category

Audited
Balance

06/30/2023

Audited
Balance

06/30/2024

Estimated
Balance

06/30/2025

Estimated
Balance

06/30/2026

Unrestricted
General Operating Budget 13,057,638 10,239,190 5,072,419 2,750,920

Repayment of Debt 0 0 0 0

Restricted for General Operating Budget

Capital Reserve 10,468,385 6,251,631 2,743,848 2,086,755

Adult Education Programs 0 0 0 0

Maintenance Reserve 4,604,219 5,221,629 4,239,629 3,248,629

Legal Reserve 8,357,709 11,315,884 7,251,448 0

Unemployment Fund 2,093,514 2,096,968 2,096,968 2,096,968

Tuition Reserve 0 0 0 0

Current Expense Emergency Reserve 0 0 0 0

Impact Aid Reserve for General Expenses (Sections 8002 and 8003) 0 0 0 0

Impact Aid Reserve for Capital Expenses (Sections 8007 and 8008) 0 0 0 0

Restricted for Special Revenue Fund
Student Activity Fund 248,190 246,101 246,101 246,101

Scholarship Fund 88,765 88,898 88,898 88,898

Restricted for Repayment of Debt Restricted for Repayment of Debt 0 0 0 0
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Morris Morris School District
Advertised Per Pupil Cost Calculations

Per Pupil Cost Calculations
2022-23

Actual Costs
2023-24

Actual Costs
2024-25

Original Budget
2024-25

Revised Budget
2025-26

Proposed Budget

Total Budgetary Comparative Per Pupil Cost $18,810 $19,858 $21,653 $21,716 $22,588

Total Classroom Instruction $10,419 $11,084 $12,006 $11,960 $12,719

Classroom-Salaries and Benefits $9,860 $10,502 $11,336 $11,170 $11,867

Classroom-General Supplies and Textbooks $268 $306 $367 $487 $555

Classroom-Purchased Services $291 $277 $304 $303 $297

Total Support Services $3,375 $3,435 $3,853 $3,866 $3,862

Support Services-Salaries and Benefits $2,870 $3,017 $3,389 $3,374 $3,384

Total Administrative Costs $2,004 $2,139 $2,207 $2,311 $2,302

Administration Salaries and Benefits $1,610 $1,677 $1,696 $1,732 $1,810

Total Operations and Maintenance of Plant $2,359 $2,462 $2,795 $2,801 $2,870

Operations and Maintenance-Salaries and Benefits $1,249 $1,331 $1,472 $1,447 $1,611

Board Contribution to Food Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Extracurricular Costs $393 $445 $474 $473 $483

Total Equipment Costs $782 $237 $44 $626 $49

Legal Costs $33 $38 $55 $55 $54

Employee Benefits as a percentage of salaries* 29.61% 31.10% 32.28% 31.40% 35.48%

*Does not include pension and social security paid by the State on-behalf of the district.
**Federal and State funds in the blended resource school-based budgets.
 
The information presented in columns 1 through 3 as well as the related descriptions of the per pupil cost calculations are contained in the
Taxpayers' Guide to Education Spending and can be found on the Department of Education's Internet website: http://www.state.nj.us/education/guide/.
This publication is also available in the board office and public libraries. The same calculations were performed using the 2024-25 revised
appropriations and the 2025-26 budgeted appropriations presented in this advertised budget. Total Budgetary Comparative Per Pupil Cost
is defined as current expense exclusive of tuition expenditures, transportation, residential costs, and judgments against the school district.
For all years it also includes the restricted entitlement aids. With the exception of Total Equipment Cost, each of the other per pupil cost
calculations presented is a component of the total comparative per pupil cost, although all components are not shown.
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Morris Morris School District
Shared Services

Shared Service Category
Type Shared Service Category Description

Amount
Saved

(Optional)

Food Services Food services and administrative oversight provided to Shepard School 0

Insurance Coverages and
Benefits

Member of NJ Schools Insurance Group (NJSIG) and sub fund Educational Risk & Insurance Consortium - West (ERIC WEST) and School Alliance Insurance Fund (SAIF) 0

Municipal/Public Works
Morris County Utility Authority Recycling 0

Morris Township and Morristown Public Works - share use of materials and equipment 0

Others

Morris School District Preschool Outreach provides professional development and consultation services to local preschools (Neighborhood House, Head Start, Greater Morris
YMCA, Kirby Madison YMCA, Temple B'Nai Or, Primrose School of Morristown, Children on the Green).

0

Morris Education Foundation 0

Morris County Park Commission for facility rental 0

Purchasing

NJ Department of the Treasury, Division of Purchasing and Property - State Contract Pricing 0

Educational Data Services 0

Educational Services Commission of New Jersey 0

Hunterdon County Education Services Commission Pricing System 0

Bergen County Cooperative Pricing System 0

Morris County Cooperative Pricing System (MCCPC) 0

Somerset County Cooperative Pricing System 0

Gov Deals - Sale of District Assets 0

Power/Utilities - Alliance for Competivie Energy Services - ACES energy aggregation bidding 0

Special Education
Services

Morris Union Jointure Commission - Related Services 0

Morris County Educational Services Commission - CST Services 0

Morris School District Special Education Program (K-8 program accepting students including students with disabilities) into self contained, LLD, Autism and general education
settings involving ABA services.

0

Transportation Services,
including Fuel

Morris Plains Board of Education - Busing services provided by Morris School District 0

Busing services provided by Morris School District to Jefferson Township School District 0

Busing services provided by Morris School District to various private schools and preschool providers within the District 0

Educational Services Commission of Morris County - Special education, non-public, vo-tech and homeless transportation services 0

Educational Services Commission of Morris County - Processing of B6T-forms for non-public students 0
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Morris Morris School District
Estimated Tax Rates

Municipality Category Amount

Morris Township

(A) General Fund School Levy 62,545,436

(D) Total School Levy 62,545,436

(B) Estimated Net Taxable Valuation (as of 02/01/25) 5,452,857,800

(H) Estimated Equalized Valuation (as of 10/01/24) 6,883,823,876

(C) Estimated 2025-26 General Fund School Tax Rate, Without Repayment of Debt or Adjustments=100x(A)/(B) 1.1470

(F) Estimated 2025-26 Total School Tax Rate, With Repayment of Debt and Adjustments=100x(D)/(B) 1.1470

(I) Estimated 2025-26 Equalized General Fund School Tax Rate, Without Repayment of Debt or Adjustments=100x(A)/(H) 0.9086

(L) Estimated 2025-26 Equalized Total School Tax Rate, With Repayment of Debt and Adjustments=100x(D)/(H) 0.9086

Morristown Town

(A) General Fund School Levy 43,238,379

(D) Total School Levy 43,238,379

(B) Estimated Net Taxable Valuation (as of 02/01/25) 4,753,525,000

(H) Estimated Equalized Valuation (as of 10/01/24) 4,975,650,799

(C) Estimated 2025-26 General Fund School Tax Rate, Without Repayment of Debt or Adjustments=100x(A)/(B) 0.9096

(F) Estimated 2025-26 Total School Tax Rate, With Repayment of Debt and Adjustments=100x(D)/(B) 0.9096

(I) Estimated 2025-26 Equalized General Fund School Tax Rate, Without Repayment of Debt or Adjustments=100x(A)/(H) 0.8690

(L) Estimated 2025-26 Equalized Total School Tax Rate, With Repayment of Debt and Adjustments=100x(D)/(H) 0.8690
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Employee Contract List for District
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Morris Morris School District
Employee Contract List for District

Name Category Measure

Anne Mucci

Job Title Superintendent

Job Title II None Reported

Base Annual Salary Amount $256,576

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/29

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 260

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 15

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 5

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 5

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $23,864

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,967

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $46,579

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on contract

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily Rate

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported
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Morris Morris School District
Employee Contract List for District

Name Category Measure

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Anne Mucci

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Anthony Lo Franco

Job Title Business Administrator

Job Title II None Reported

Base Annual Salary Amount $209,475

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 260

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 15

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 5

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement
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Morris Morris School District
Employee Contract List for District

Name Category Measure

Total Allowances Amount $22,155

Anthony Lo Franco

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,684

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $40,782

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max. 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Carla Walker

Job Title Other

Job Title II Operations Specialist

Base Annual Salary Amount $78,803

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported
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Morris Morris School District
Employee Contract List for District

Name Category Measure

Job Title Other District None Reported

Carla Walker

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 13

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 3

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $1,805

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,417

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $15,818

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual throught January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported
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Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Carla Walker
Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Catherine Perez

Job Title Executive Assistant

Job Title II Administrative Assistant

Base Annual Salary Amount $80,388

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 13

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 3

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $1,610

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $803

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $10,718

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025
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Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Catherine Perez

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Daniel Constantino

Job Title Coordinator/Director/Manager/Supervisor

Job Title II Payroll Supervisor

Base Annual Salary Amount $101,583

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 15
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Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 5

Daniel Constantino

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $2,312

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $889

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $28,544

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported
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Debora Engelfreid

Job Title Coordinator/Director/Manager/Supervisor

Job Title II Data Analysis Program Dir

Base Annual Salary Amount $172,106

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 15

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 5

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $2,681

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,459

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $37,947

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported
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Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Debora Engelfreid

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Diana-Pinto Gomez

Job Title Assistant Superintendent

Job Title II None Reported

Base Annual Salary Amount $204,750

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 260

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 15

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 5

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement
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Total Allowances Amount $22,015

Diana-Pinto Gomez

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,655

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $29,844

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily Rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Donna Karr

Job Title Executive Assistant

Job Title II Administrative Assistant

Base Annual Salary Amount $98,617

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported
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Job Title Other District None Reported

Donna Karr

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 13

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 3

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $1,610

Total Bonuses Amount $1,000

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,657

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $31,760

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported
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Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Donna Karr
Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Greg Sumski

Job Title Assistant Business Administrator

Job Title II None Reported

Base Annual Salary Amount $155,834

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 15

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 5

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $5,774

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $5,000

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,361

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $35,778

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025



2025-26 User Friendly Budget Summary Generated on March 11, 2025
Page 24

Morris Morris School District
Employee Contract List for District

Name Category Measure

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Greg Sumski

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Joan Frederick

Job Title Assistant Business Administrator

Job Title II None Reported

Base Annual Salary Amount $155,841

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 15
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Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 5

Joan Frederick

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $5,784

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,362

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $35,779

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported
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Joanne Isenburg

Job Title Accountant

Job Title II Staff Accountant

Base Annual Salary Amount $88,294

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 15

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 5

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $1,805

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $874

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $26,773

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported
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Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Joanne Isenburg

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Keshia Rivers

Job Title Executive Assistant

Job Title II Administrative Assistant

Base Annual Salary Amount $81,956

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 13

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 3

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement
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Total Allowances Amount $1,610

Keshia Rivers

Total Bonuses Amount $1,000

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $655

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $14,116

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Lora Clark

Job Title Coordinator/Director/Manager/Supervisor

Job Title II Dir. of Human Resources

Base Annual Salary Amount $191,753

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported
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Job Title Other District None Reported

Lora Clark

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 15

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 5

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $12,270

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,577

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $40,567

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported
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Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Lora Clark
Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Mark Fasciana

Job Title Assistant Director

Job Title II Asst Dir Human Resources

Base Annual Salary Amount $150,000

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 12/02/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 15

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 5

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $5,349

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,326

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $9,010

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2024
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Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Mark Fasciana

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Matthew Luminoso

Job Title Coordinator/Director/Manager/Supervisor

Job Title II Network Manager

Base Annual Salary Amount $102,673

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 13
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Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 3

Matthew Luminoso

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $2,860

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,699

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $18,374

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported



2025-26 User Friendly Budget Summary Generated on March 11, 2025
Page 33

Morris Morris School District
Employee Contract List for District

Name Category Measure

Michele Dyer

Job Title Other

Job Title II Business Analyst

Base Annual Salary Amount $81,649

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 13

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 3

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $2,005

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,439

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $22,636

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported
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Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Michele Dyer

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Michelle Ferraro

Job Title Executive Assistant

Job Title II Administrative Assistant

Base Annual Salary Amount $86,373

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported

Job Title Other District None Reported

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 13

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 3

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement
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Total Allowances Amount $1,755

Michelle Ferraro

Total Bonuses Amount $1,000

Total Stipends Amount $6,500

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,486

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $21,238

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported

Renee Suarez

Job Title Executive Assistant

Job Title II Administrative Assistant

Base Annual Salary Amount $99,735

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 1.0

Shared with Another District? N

Shared County None Reported

Shared District None Reported
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Job Title Other District None Reported

Renee Suarez

Member of Collective Bargaining Unit (CBU)? N

Beginning Date of Contract 07/01/24

End Date of Contract 06/30/25

Contracted Number of Annual Work Days 240

Contracted Number of Annual Vacation Days 22

Contracted Number of Annual Sick Days 13

Contracted Number of Annual Personal Days 3

Contracted Number of Annual Consulting Days 0

Number of Other Contracted Non-Working Days 3

Description of Other Contracted Non-Working Days Bereavement

Total Allowances Amount $1,805

Total Bonuses Amount $0

Total Stipends Amount $0

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Other) $1,658

District Contributions Above Teacher Contract for Retirement Plans $0

Total Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Amount $14,344

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Sick days Upon retirement, 1/3 daily rate, $15,000 cap, based on actual through January 1, 2025

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Vacation days Daily rate, max 32 days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Payout of Personal days No payout for unused personal days

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 1 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 2 None Reported

Contractual Post-Employment Benefit Description of Other Benefits 3 None Reported

Total Other/In-Kind Remuneration Amount $0

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Sick Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Vacation Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Buyback Personal Time in Cash None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 1 None Reported

Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 2 None Reported
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Description of Other/In-Kind Remuneration Annual Option to Other Remuneration 3 None Reported

Renee Suarez
Additional Comment 1 None Reported

Additional Comment 2 None Reported

Additional Comment 3 None Reported
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